A total of 383 separate YCT conservation populations (7,204 miles) were identified in the 2006 
status assessment. This number was almost 100% higher than the number of populations 
identified in 2001. YCT conservation populations occurred in 35 of the 39 historical watersheds. 
Two hundred and sixty one (261) YCT populations were associated with only stream 
environments, 45 populations were associated with habitat that was composed of both stream and 
lake environments, and 76 YCT populations were associated with only lake environments. Many 
populations occupied less than 1 mile of stream habitat.

[...]

The barrier locations were noted as specific points 
in ArcGIS. Each barrier was attributed with information associated with barrier type, blockage 
extent and barrier significance. There were 638 complete or total barriers to upstream fish 
passage. Four hundred and nineteen (419) of these barriers were identified during the 
determination of historically occupied habitat. For a barrier to be identified as having historical 
significance, the barrier had to provide complete blockage of upstream fish passage. The 
remaining 219 total barriers were associated with the current distribution of YCT.

[...]

population production potential based on demographics associated with habitat quality, presence 
of non-native fish and disease based on the way that these three variables were addressed in the 
analysis. In the production analysis, presence of non-native fish resulted in down grading to the 
next lower health rating. Two hundred and twenty eight (228) populations (75%) were judged to 
have a moderate population health characterization related to factors associated with production 
potential (Figure 20; Table 29). The remaining 78 populations were judged to have either low 
production potential (37) or very low production potential (41).

[...]

Figure 20) allowed for a more balanced or perhaps tempered perspective of general health 
conditions associated with YCT conservation populations. Only 8 conservation populations (3%) 
were judged to have a high degree of overall general population health. One hundred and forty 
one (141) YCT conservation populations (46%) were judged to have overall population health 
rated as moderate quality. Of the remaining populations, 148 (48%) were judged to have low 
general health and 9 (3%) had a very low level of general health. The average number of stream